Population of Study 

This study is focused on the teaching and non-teaching staff members of the University 

community, who constitute the relevant stakeholder groups involved in TSA policy 

implementation. The target population of the study is 1,462 (one thousand, four hundred and sixty-

two) comprising 702 (seven hundred & two) of the teaching staff population and 761 (seven 

hundred & sixty-one) of the non-teaching staff population 

Sampling Technique 

This research employed the Simple random sampling method, a probability sampling technique. 

Simple random sampling involves selecting individuals from a population in a completely random

[...]

constraint all demonstrated strong reliability, surpassing the threshold of 0.6 as recommended by 

Nunnally and Bernstein (1994). 

Method of Data Collection 

The method of data collection for this research work is the primary source. The researcher 

distributed three hundred fourteen (314) paper questionnaires with the assistance of a research aide 

proficient in both the Igbo and English languages. The research assistant was thoroughly briefed 

on the study's objectives to ensure optimal performance. 

Respondents' Anonymity 

No Personal Identifiers: